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1.  Pursuant to the provisions of the reference, Subject, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner, filed 

enclosure (1) with the Board for Correction of Naval Records (Board), requesting his naval 

record be corrected by removing his fitness report enclosure (2). 

  

2.  The Board, consisting of , , and  reviewed Petitioner’s 

allegations of error and injustice on 26 May 2022, and pursuant to its regulations, determined the 

corrective action indicated below should be taken on the available evidence of record.  

Documentary material considered by the Board consisted of the enclosures, relevant portions of 

Petitioner’s naval records, and applicable statutes, regulations, and policies.   

 

3.  The Board, having reviewed all the facts of record pertaining to Petitioner’s allegations of 

error and injustice, found as follows: 

 

     a.  Before applying to this Board, Petitioner exhausted all administrative remedies available 

under existing law and regulation within the Department of the Navy. 

 

     b.  Petitioner was issued enclosure (2), a fitness report for the reporting period 16 May 2011 

to 25 July 2011.  Petitioner contends the fitness report is in error and should be removed from his 

record.  Specifically, he contends the fitness report should have been “not observed” because the 

Reporting Senior (RS) had less than 90 days of observation time, and, although exceptions are 

allowed, his situation did not warrant exception.  Further, Petitioner contends he was a law 

student and not a certified judge advocate during the reporting period, and it was fundamentally 

unjust to compare him to other school-trained and fully-certified judge advocates.   

 

 c.  The current petition is a request for reconsideration of enclosure (3), Docket No. 4695-15, 

Petitioner’s request for relief that was denied on 8 September 2015.  The previous Board 

determined the absence of the RS’s justification for invoking an exception to policy was an 

unintentional omission on the part of the RS and does not invalidate the fitness report.  Further, 

the Board determined the report reflected a “meaningful account” of Petitioner’s efforts, 






